- 1. Resident Career Certificate Programs: \$2.92 per student contact hour.
- 2. Non-Resident Career Certificate Programs: \$11.69 per student contact hour.
- 3. Adult General Education (AGE) Tuition Fee: \$47.25 per semester (fall and spring).
- 4. Career Certificate Program application fee: \$20.00
- 5. Adult General Education (AGE) Application fee: \$20.00 per semester (fall and spring).
- 6. Re-Enrollment fee for returning Adult General Education (AGE) students who have been administratively withdrawn for attendance reasons: \$15.00
- 7. Processing Fee for Career Certificate Program student tuition and fee refunds: \$50.00
- 8. Refund Processing fee for Continuing Workforce Education registration cancellation: \$50
- 9. Career Certificate Program transcript request fee: \$5.00
- 10. Career Certificate Program late registration fee: \$25.00 (as authorized by Chapter 1009.22, Florida Statutes).
- 11. Test of Adult Basic Education (TABE) fee for Career Certificate Program applicants: \$20
- 12. Test of Adult Basic Education (TABE) fee for Non-MTC students: \$30.00 for the complete test; \$20.00 for one section; Two or more sections is the complete cost of \$30.00.
- 13. PERT Test: \$15.00
- 14. Para-Professional testing fee: \$75.00
- 15. TEAS (Test of Essential Academic Skills) for specific Health Science Programs: \$70.00
- 16. CPR and CPR Skills Evaluation course fees: \$75.00 (MTC Students and District Employee); \$90 (Public).
- 17. Career Certificate Programs service charge for tuition and fees payment in installments: \$25.00
- 18. Credit Card Surcharge: 2.75% of amount charged on credit card
- 19. Career Certificate Program Parking fee: \$15.00 includes tax per semester (as authorized by Chapter 1009.22, Florida Statutes).
- 20. Facility Use fee: \$25 per semester (as authorized by Chapter 1009.22, Florida Statutes) excluding Adult General Education (AGE) and Firefighting.
- 21. Graduation fee: \$25 per year (as authorized by Chapter 1009.22, Florida Statutes) excluding Adult General Education.

- 22. Continuing Workforce Education (CWE) Student Information System (SIS) fee: \$9.00 per year.
- 23. Commercial Driving License Class A, B or C Testing rates: Pre-Trip Inspection, Basic Control Skills and Road Test for General Public or MTC Students \$150.00 each; MTC students, paying the total of \$450 for all three tests, may re-take one test (\$450 allows up to four testing opportunities).
- 24. Fee for courses taught by or for outside vendors/contractors are calculated on individual courses to cover the cost of instruction and may include additional fees for materials, technology, lab fees, and any other specific cost to deliver the program including:
  - Community Enrichment
  - Recreation
  - Leisure
  - Continuing Workforce Education

## Other:

- Consumable material supply fees will be determined on a course-by-course basis (as authorized by Chapter 1009.22, Florida Statutes).
- The Financial Aid Fee shall be *10%* of the standard tuition (as authorized by Chapter 1009.22, Florida Statutes).
- The Capital Improvement Fee shall be 5% of the standard tuition (as authorized by Chapter 1009.22, Florida Statutes).
- The Technology Enhancement Fees shall be 5% of the standard tuition (as authorized by Chapter 1009.22, Florida Statutes).
- For eligible students, fee waivers will be granted as authorized by Chapter 1009.22, Florida Statutes, and not exceeding the allowed 8% of the total fees collected for eligible programs.

Revised MTC - 5-17-2022 KB